MAROHIAN DAR 9120100

	MENT OF HEALTH		mo	tell	m Pate 9/29/05	FORM	: 09/02/2005 APPROVED : 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	IULTIP	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S COMPLI	URVEY ETED
		465142	B. WIN	NG			C 1/2005
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	1	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
INFINIA A	AT GRANITE HILLS, I	NC			0 EAST 3300 SOUTH ALT LAKE CITY, UT 84106		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	IX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 309 SS=J	provide the necess or maintain the high mental, and psycho	er CARE receive and the facility must ary care and services to attain nest practicable physical, associal well-being, in a comprehensive assessment	F;	309	On 08/30/05 it was reported to Administrator that one of the treats had a drawer which wou remain securely locked. Administructed Maintenance Super repair drawer. When tested the repaired drawer remained lock On 08/31/05, a Surveyor tested same medicant and found that	wo med Ild not inistrator visor to ne ked. ed the it could	0√3 ₩05
	by: Based on record redetermined that the necessary care and the highest physical well-being, in accordance assessment and placility did not ensured in a medicinatory of drug over Motrin from the me	be opened with a forced pull following actions were taken management that same day: cord review and interview, it was that the facility failed to provide the are and services to attain or maintain physical, mental, and psychosocial accordance with the comprehensive and plan of care. Specifically, the of ensure that medications were medication cart and a resident with a ag overdose, was able to obtain the medication cart. Subsequently, was hospitalized for a drug overdose. be opened with a forced pull following actions were taken management that same day: 1) A new, replacement, medicated. 2) An inservice training was by ADON with all nurses, where informed and retrained as remained cart / med pass policy, particularly and protocol. 3) Meds were taken out of the faulty drawers and redistributions.		cart was conducted were all ards the ractices			
	and Sub Standard Findings include: On 8/31/05, the State complaint that resident hospital on 8/30/05. The complainant all	nding of Immediate Jeopardy Quality of Care. ate Survey Agency received a dent 1 had been rushed to the due to an overdose of Motrin, so stated that resident 1 had from the facility medication			locking drawers or into the loc room. 9/01/05 – Nurses reported that passes could not be effectively without the space provided by drawers in the med carts. Therefore, another nursing training was held in which a tell protocol, following good nursing practices and guidelines, was introduced. (See A) All nurse	t all med y done all inservice imporary	

3/21/96 with diagnoses that included depression. LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROMIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Resident 1 was originally admitted to the facility

TITLE administrator

that each had read, understood, and

must follow without exception.

(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and black provided plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and black provided plan of correction is requisite to continued the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: 8LZ311

Facility ID: UT0059

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUM, SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP		PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 09/01/2005	
		465142	B. WING				
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AT GRANITE HILLS,	INC	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 950 EAST 3300 SOUTH SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84106				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL	ID PREFI TAG	ıx	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 309	Resident 1 was re 2/18/05. A review of reside on 9/1/05. On 1/31/05, reside care hospital from (Tylenol) toxicity ingestion." A histo 1/31/05 for this ad medical conditions toxicitylikely sec "respiratory failure toxicity". The doct that the patient has acetaminophen). An Interdisciplinar resident 1 was revident 1 was revidented by facil The problem listed as evidenced by sideation and ex-Ty "Will avoid impulsiself, aeb (as evidenced by sideation and ex-Ty "Will avoid impulsiself, aeb (as evidenced by sideation of suinterventions were factorsprovide for provide close super factorsprovide for provide for provide for provide for provide for provide factorsprovide for provide for provide for provide for provide factorsprovide for provide fo	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Ontinued From page 1 esident 1 was re-admitted to the facility on 18/05. Treview of resident 1's medical record was done in 9/1/05. In 1/31/05, resident 1 was admitted to an acute whospital from the facility for "Acetaminophen ylenol) toxicityLikely secondary to acute gestion." A history and physical completed on 31/05 for this admission indicated the following edical conditions: "acetaminophen xicitylikely secondary to acute ingestion" and espiratory failure secondary to acetaminophen xicity". The document also indicated, "It seems at the patient has had chronic ingestion (of		309	A second new med cart was to the original order. 9/2/05 – A State Monitoring Su conducted a spot check and formed cart / med pass protocol worder. 9/3/05 - A State Monitoring Su conducted a spot check and formed cart / med pass protocol worder. 9/3/05 - A State Monitoring Su conducted a spot check and formed cart / med pass protocol worder. However, one nurse left her med cart against the wardown the hall, but unattended, she went to visit with the Surver Administrator was informed infraction of the policy, and that was placed immediately on suspending possible termination of ment by facility. That nurse was terminated. 09/04/05 - A State Monitoring State conducted a spot check and formed cart / med pass protocol worder. 09/06/05 - a State Monitoring State Conducted a spot check and formed cart / med pass protocol worder. 09/06/05 - a State Monitoring State Conducted a spot check and formed cart / med pass protocol worder. The two new med carts arrivered placed into service.	rveyor und all vas in rveyor und that vas se had all, just while eyor. of t nurse spension, f employ- is later Surveyor und all vas in Surveyor und all vas in Surveyor und all vas in	

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUM. SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		465142	B. WIN	IG		4	C 1/2005
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AT GRANITE HILLS, I	INC	•	95	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 50 EAST 3300 SOUTH ALT LAKE CITY, UT 84106		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 309	(and) on floor (and) (check) (and) found 200 mg. (Resident 4 days'Rm mate (resident) eat a 'ha Resident 1 was tra 8/30/05 at 12:20 Pl was admitted to the On 9/1/05 at 9:30 Athe facility nurse the facility nurse the facility nurse the resident 1 on 8/30/8/30/05, just before reported to her that breakfast and was stated that she was noticed that she was noticed that there with the floor and under pills were house steplied that the meand that she had nock. She further in cart had been brok for the same thing, suspected resident	d house stock bottle of Motrin to claims she has had it for '3 or volunteers that she saw andful yesterday'. Insported to a local hospital on M by ambulance. Resident 1 e hospital. AM, an interview was held with at had provided care to 05. The nurse stated that on e lunch, a nursing assistant to resident 1 had refused now refusing lunch. The nurse into resident 1's room to see ing to eat. The nurse stated talking to resident 1 she were pills on the night stand, on the bed. She stated that the ock Mortin and had been in the stated that the dication cart had been broken to been aware that it would not not been aware that it would not not can and repaired several times. The nurse stated that she to had been able to get the the medication cart due to the	F	809	All nurses review med carts wheretrieved from locked med room. Charge Nurse reviews each meach shift change / med check. DON (or designee) reviews borearts daily, audits Med Pass Prand reports daily at Standards Meeting (held weekdays). DON (or designee) reports all med pass findings at monthly (Assurance Meeting.	m. ed cart at th med rotocol, of Care	
	483.60(e) STORAG BIOLOGICALS	GE OF DRUGS AND	F	432			9/105
	In accordance with	State and Federal laws, the					708

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUM. SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		465142	B. WING			C 09/01/2005	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREE	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00,0	1/2000
INFINIA	AT GRANITE HILLS,	INC	- 1		EAST 3300 SOUTH		
			SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84106				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRÉCEEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 432	locked compartme controls and permit have access to the The facility must programmently affixe controlled drugs list Comprehensive Drugs Control Act of 1970 abuse, except whe package drug districts.	all drugs and biologicals in ints under proper temperature it only authorized personnel to exeys. Tovide separately locked, d compartments for storage of sted in Schedule II of the rug Abuse Prevention and and other drugs subject to en the facility uses single unit ribution systems in which the minimal and a missing dose can	F 432		On 08/30/05 it was reported to Administrator that one of the two med carts had a drawer which would not remain securely locked. Administrator instructed Maintenance Supervisor to repair drawer. When tested the repaired drawer remained locked. On 08/31/05, the Complaint Surveyor tested the same med cart and found that it could be opened with a forced pull. The following actions were taken by facility management that same day: 1) A new, replacement, med cart was ordered.		
	by: Based on interview determined that the and biologicals in I facility did not ensured working lock in resident obtained a from the medication	into is not met as evidenced w, and observation, it was e facility did not store all drugs ocked compartments. The ure that the medication carts nechanisms. Subsequently, a a bottle of house stock Motrin on cart and had to be o an overdose. (Resident 1)			 2) An inservice training was on by ADON with all nurses, who informed and retrained as regarded cart / med pass policy, production of the faulty drawers and redistribute locking drawers or into the lock room. 	were all ards the actices two d to other	
	Jeopardy and Sub Findings include: On 8/31/05, the St complaint alleging carts had broken be reported that a res	e finding of Immediate Standard Quality of Care. ate Survey Agency received a that the facility medication ocks. The complainant also ident had obtained house stock rt and had to be hospitalized for		A THE THE PARTY OF	9/01/05 – Nurses reported that passes could not be effectively without the space provided by drawers in the med carts. Therefore, another nursing training was held in which a terprotocol, following good nursing practices and guidelines, was introduced. (See A) All nurses that each had read, understood must follow without exception.	done all inservice mporary g	726

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUM, SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		465142	B. WING		09/01) 1/2005
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STR	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	00,0	
INFINIA AT GRANITE HILLS, INC			95	50 EAST 3300 SOUTH ALT LAKE CITY, UT 84106		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 432	Continued From pa	age 4	F 432	A second new med cart was to the original order.		
	On 9/1/05 at 9:30 At the facility nurse the resident 1 on 8/30/8/30/05, just before reported to her that breakfast and was stated that she was noticed that there with the floor and under pills were house standication cart. The nurse surveyor gotten the house sereplied that the meand that she had not lock. She further in cart had been brok for the same thing suspected resident medications out of lock being broken. The facility nurse sereplied that the meand that she had not lock. She further in cart had been brok for the same thing suspected resident medications out of lock being broken. The facility nurse sereplied that the meand that she had not lock. She further in cart had been brok for the same thing suspected resident medications out of lock being broken.	AM, an interview was held with lat had provided care to 105. The nurse stated that on a lunch, a nursing assistant tresident 1 had refused now refusing lunch. The nurse now refusing lunch. The nurse into resident 1's room to see ing to eat. The nurse stated talking to resident 1, she were pills on the night stand, on the bed. She stated that the lock Motrin and had been in the lock medication. The nurse edication cart had been broken not been aware that it would not not not been aware that it would not not not been aware that it would not not been aware t		9/2/05 – A State Monitoring Su conducted a spot check and fo med cart / med pass protocol worder. 9/3/05 - A State Monitoring Su conducted a spot check and fo med cart / med pass protocol worder. 9/3/05 - A State Monitoring Su conducted a spot check and fo med cart / med pass protocol worder. However, one nurse left her med cart against the word down the hall, but unattended, she went to visit with the Survey Administrator was informed infraction of the policy, and that was placed immediately on suspending possible termination of employment by facility. That not later terminated. 09/04/05 - A State Monitoring State conducted a spot check and formed cart / med pass protocol worder. 09/05/05 - a State Monitoring State Conducted a spot check and formed cart / med pass protocol worder.	rveyor und that vas se had all, just while eyor. of t nurse spension, f urse was Gurveyor und all vas in Gurveyor und all vas in	
	affirmatively. The son the cart was in attempted to open The cart had 7 drathe cart and 3 on the cart	surveyor verified that the lock the locked position and then all the drawers on the cart. awers; 4 on the left had side of the right side of the cart. The to open the 2 middle drawers		conducted a spot check and fo med cart / med pass protocol w order.	und all	76

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUM. SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING		PLE CONSTRUCTION		OATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		465142	B. WI	ŧG		09/01	C 1/2005		
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER INFINIA AT GRANITE HILLS, INC			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 950 EAST 3300 SOUTH SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84106					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 432	on the left hand sid then unlocked the cre-locked the cart. all the drawers on the 2 middle drawers. The nurse surveyor medication cart wa 10 minutes, two nurse the medication was up against the the wall. The facilities resident who had fawas out of eyesight surveyors were able away from the wall left hand side of the medication cart was	RANITE HILLS, INC SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Intinued From page 5 the left hand side of the cart. The facility nurse in unlocked the cart, shut all the drawers and locked the cart. The nurse surveyor again tried the drawers on the cart and was able to open 2 middle drawers on the left hand side of the t. In the nurse surveyor then left the area where the dication cart was located. After approximately minutes, two nurse surveyors returned to ere the medication cart was located. The cart is up against the wall with the drawers facing is wall. The facility nurse was assisting a sident who had fallen on the patio outside and is out of eyesight of the cart. The nurse veyors were able to move the medication cart ay from the wall and open the 2 drawers on the chand side of the cart. The lock on the chand side of the cart. The lock on the dication cart was in the locked position. There are no staff in the area to observe the		432	09/06/05 - The two new med carrived and were placed into set All nurses review med carts who retrieved from locked med room. Charge Nurse reviews each mee each shift change / med check. DON (or designee) reviews bot carts daily, audits Med Pass Prand reports daily at Standards Meeting (held weekdays). DON (or designee) reports all med pass findings at monthly Commed pass findi	en ed cart at h med otocol, of Care			
							DB		

ATTENTION NURSING STAFF

Effective immediately the following will be done, if it is not completed immediate write-ups will be given, up to and including <u>termination</u>.

- 1) When received, All medications will be put away in ITS PROPER LOCATION!
- 2) All medications not in use, will be put in the locked med room.
- 3) Under no circumstance are you allowed to leave your med cart un-attended for any period of time. Lock it in the med room when not in use.

Until the new med carts arrive, this policy on the med carts will be enforced and strictly monitored. **NO EXCEPTIONS!**

Effective, 9/1/2005 at 1100 hours until further notice. Please sign below noting that you have read this policy and accept the consequences for failure to comply. *NO EXCEPTIONS!*

Administrator 9/105